Rule 4 49C

{a) Insen full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,

address and
reference
{1 any})

Form 4 68
Liquidator's Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
06363986

Name of Company

Furniture Contract Services

(Midlands) Limited

|, Jonathan Lord
Bridgestones Limited
125-127 Union Street
Oldham

OL1 1TE

the hiquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pertod from 19" June 2012
to 18" June 2013

Signed

6\‘ Date 2’/ 7/ S
Jonathan Lord

Bndgestones Lid
125-127 Union Street
Olgham

OL11TE

e

R S N WY

s

22/08/2013
COMPANMIES LA 1o #a7

JGLIKALM2801/20




PROGRESS REPORT

under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company

Company Registered Number

State whether members’ or
Creditors’ voluntary winding up

Date of commencement of winding up

Date to which this statement is
Brought down

Name and Address of Liquidator

Furniture Contract Services (Midlands) Ltd

06363986

Creditor's Voluntary Liguidation

19/06/2012

18/06/2013

Jonathan Lord
Bridgestones Limited
125/127 Union Street
Oldham

OL1 1TE




LIQUIDATOR’S STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS and PAYMENTS

Realisations

Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought forward £0.00
19/06/12 HM Revenue and Tax refund 1,465 59
Customs
HM Revenue and
21/09/12 Customs VAT Refund 213 95
05/10/12 Lloyds TSB Bank Cash at Bank 14 00
HM Revenue and
05/12/12 Customs VAT Refund 44 31
HM Revenue and
05/04/13 Customs VAT Refund 972
30/04/13 Natwest Bank Bank Interest Net of Tax oo
All figures include VAT where apphcable Carried forward £1,747.58
Disbursements
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought forward £0.00
26/06/12 Bridgestones Ltd Recharge Room Hire 100 00
05/07/112 TMP (UK) Ltd Public Notices 8370
11/07/12 SUA Insolvency Risk Specific Bond 3000
ervices
13/07/12 Bridgestones Ltd Liquidators Remuneration 1,200 00
25/09/12 Bridgestones Ltd Liguidators Remuneration 265 84
211212 Bridgestones Ltd Liquidators Remuneration 13 49
18/01/13 Bridgestones Ltd Liguidators Remuneration 44 82
All figures include VAT where applicable Carried forward £1,737.85




ANALYSIS OF BALANCE

£
Total Reahsations 1,747 58
Total Disbursements 1,737 85
Balance 973
The Balance 15 made up as follows.
£
Balance at Bank 973
Balance at Insolvency Service 000
Balance as shown above 973

The amount of the estimated assets and lhahilities at the date of the commencement of the winding up

£
Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors
including the holders of floating charges) 594
Liabilities - Fixed charge creditors 0
Floating charge holders 0
Preferential & Unsecured creditors 108,702

The total amount of the capita! paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up

Paid up I1n cash 2

Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash 0

The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets.

None

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded:

Closure Pending

The period within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed:

6-9 Months




FURNITURE CONTRACT SERVICES (MIDLANDS) LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

PROGRESS REPORT AND ACCOUNT OF THE LIQUIDATOR PURSUANT TO
SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

PERIOD 19™ JUNE 2012 TO 18™ JUNE 2013

| write followsng my appointment as Liguidator of the above Company on 19" June
2012

It 1s now 1 year since my appointment in this matter, and { am therefore writing to all
members and creditors in accordance with Section 104A of The Insolvency Act 1986,

to advise you of my dealings tn the iquidation and to lay before you an account of my
recelpts and payments

| enclose for your information a copy of my receipts and payments account for the
period ended 18" June 2013 The receipts and payments account 1s self-explanatory
and there 1s a balance in hand of £9 73

As regards to specific matters within the course of my appointment, | comment as
follows

Background Information

Company Number 06363986

Director(s) Stephen James Jay
Mike Bailey (resigned 23/02/2011)
Kevin Tobin {resigned 23/02/2011)

Nature of Business Furniture

Trading Address Unit 1 Waterside Business Park, Brettell Lane, Brierley
Hill, DY5 3LH

Current Registered Office 125/ 127 Union Street, Oldham OL1 1TE

Liguidator Jonathan Guy Lord

Liguidators Address 125/ 127 Union Street, Oidham OL11TE

Date of Instruction 17" May 2012

Date of Appointment 19" June 2012

Assets — Detalls Of Realisations To Date, And Any Assets That Remain To Be
Realised

The following assets were hsted on the Company's statement of affars, which was
drawn up to the date of iqguidation | have made comments in relation to the progress
made In collection of each asset

Cash at Bank — Statement of Affairs value £594 00

The statement of affairs showed that the Company had cash at bank of

£594 00 Following the Liquidators appointment the bank were written to asking them
to close the account and forward the surplus funds The account only had £14 00 in
when the bank account was closed

Fixtures & Fittings — Statement of Affairs value £Nil

The Company had a minimal amount of fixtures and fitings tted into the premises
that it has now vacated therefore no realisations have been made




Tax Refund

The Company has received tax refund of £1,465 59

Motor Vehicle

Aithough not listed on the Company’s statement of affairs, | have received
confirmation from Shire Leasing that the Company had a vehicle that was on hire
purchase and not on lease The Director 1s currently disputing this, saying that it is
not in the name of the Company This matter i1s still being investigated

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a Liquidator, to set
aside a percentage of a company’s assets, for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
In cases where the company gave a qualifying floating charge over its assets to a
lender on, or after, 15 September 2003 This I1s known as the prescnbed part of the
net property A company's net property 1s that which 1s left after paying the
preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge

A Liguidator has to set aside

» 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
» 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

There i1s no qualifying floating charge in this case so the prescribed part provisions do
not apply

Bank Interest, Net of Tax

Funds received by the Liquidator are lodged in an interest bearing account in the
Company’'s name Interest credited to this account becomes a receipt in the
Liguidation A sum of £0 01 has been received in this regard

VAT Receipts

The VAT aspect of Vat rated expenses incurred in the running of the Liquidation is
reclaimable as a VAT Refund If money 1s avallable in the estate account to pay
these expenses then the subsequent VAT refund is a receipt of the Liguidation A
sum of £267 98 has been received In this regard The VAT refund represents
expenses incurred after the Company entered Liguidation, and bears no relation to
any claim the H M Revenue and Customs have lodged

Duties and Investigations

A description of the routine work undertaken In the iquidation to date 1s as follows

Administration and Planning

- Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
- Statutory notifications and advertising

- Preparing documentation reguired

- Dealing with all routine correspondence

- Maintaining physicat case files and electronic case details

- Review and storage




- (Case bordereau

- Case planning and administration

- Preparing reports to members and creditors

- Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Creditors

- Dealing with credstor correspondence and telephone conversations

- Preparing reports to creditors

- Maintaining creditor information

- Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

- Dealing with employee's claims from the redundancy payments fund, and
other enquines generated from employees requirements

- Generating P45, P35 and P60 Forms or dealing with the lack of information
avallable to produce these documents

Investigations

- Review and storage of books and records

- Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disquahfication Act

- Conducting investigations into the affairs of the Company

- Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a
Liguidator may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors

- Reviewing books and records and accounts to ensure that all assets have
been disclosed, and obtaining explanations for any discrepancies revealed

Realisation of Assets

- Corresponding with debtors and, If appropnate, collection agents, and
attempting to collect outstanding book debts

- Lasing with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

- Investigating whether additicna! recoveries could be made resulting In
potential realisations from the sale of assets prior to the Liquidator’s
appointment

- Liasing with valuation and disposal agents to dispose of physical and
intellectual property assets

Cashiering

- Mantaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
- Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax reporting obligations are met

| am continuing to investigate certain transactions undertaken by the Company in the
penod leading up to lquidation This may or may not lead to further realisations into
the estate

As well as realising assets and investigating the affairs of the Company, my other
duties as Liguidator include the adjudication and admission of creditors claims,
assisting employees with pursuing claims from the Redundancy Payment Fund,
where appropnate, and receiving and answerng quenes from creditors and
interested parties

[n view of the low prospects of a repayment to creditors in this matter, and 1n order to
reduce costs, | do not propose to spend time formally agreeing claims | will hold
claims, and | will only adjudicate on their vahdity if it becomes likely that a dividend
will be paid




I have dealt with investigations into the Company’s practices and the reason behind
the Company's fallure

{ have undertaken a preliminary review of the Company’s financial records and
minutes for the 6 months prior to iquidation to identify any unusual or exceptional
transactions

| have compared the information within the statement of affairs with the last accounts
produced by the Company to ascertain whether all significant assets can be 1dentified
and matenal movements in asset values can be explained

| have undertaken work compulsory to my position, which includes submissions of
returns to HM Revenue & Customs (where relevant), Companies House and specific
penalty bonding This 1s not an exhaustive list of my duties

I have undertaken an investigation into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of
the Directors In accordance with my statutory duty | have submitted a Conduct
Report to the Insolvency Services of the Department of Trade and Industry pursuant
to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 regarding the director This report
is confidential so | cannot disclose its content

Outcome of investigation

My investigations have not revealed any further actions that can be taken to recover
assets or funds to assist creditors in recovering their losses apart from what has
already been detalled above

Progress Of Liguidation

Since my appointment | have realised the assets detailed above, and carried out the
duties and investigations isted above | have attached to this report a copy of my
receipts and payments account for the perod since my appointment

Liguidation Income and Expenditure

Below 15 an explanation of the vanous headings shown on the attached receipts and
payments account

Receipts

Funds have been received into the iguidation account have already been explained
above

Payments

Payments have been made from the liquidation account, as detalled below
Specific Bond

This 1s an Insurance policy taken out by the insolvency practitioner This policy
covers the value of the assets within the liquidation against posstble theft by the

insolvency practiioner responsible It 1s required by law to be taken out In any case
where there are assets and i1s for the benefit of the creditors




Public Notices

The lquidation must be advertised at various times in The London Gazette by jaw
These entnies represent the costs associated with placing the advertisements

Liguidator’'s Remuneration

At the first creditors meeting held on 19" June 2012 under Section 98 of the
insolvency Act 1986 a resolution was passed stating

s That the Liguidator be allowed to draw his remuneration on a time cost basis
out of funds that are realised

For the information of the creditors, the total time costs to date relating fo work
performed by myself and my staff in administering to the iquidation s £5,497 00,
which equates to 26 50 hours charged at an average rate of £207 43 per hour A
schedule of my time costs incurred to date 1s attached

| have drawn remuneration of £1,270 12 + VAT
Room Hire

As the creditors meeting was held off site a payment of £100 was made to the
Holiday Inn Express Walsall

Liquidator’'s Qutlays

Expenditure relating to the administration of the estate which 1s payable to a third
party Is recoverable from the estate without creditor consent

if funds were available, costs such as these have been paid via the Company’s
estate If funds were not available, then my firm has paid these costs, with a view to
reimbursement, should estate funds be realised

Third party assistance has been sought on the basis that the advisors have the
relevant experience and qualifications to deal with matters that are beyond my realm
of expertise

Liquidator’s Disbursements

At the first creditors meeting held on 19" June 2012 under Section 98 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 a resolution was passed stating

o The Liquidator will draw disbursements relating to work carned out These
fees wili cover all category 2 disbursements as classified in the "Creditors
Guide to Insolvency Practitioner’'s Fees” and will be based on the following

charges
Photocopying 15p per copy
Box Storage £2 50 per month
Printed Paper 15p per sheet
Copy Paper 10p per sheet
Mileage 10p - 40p per mile
Room Hire £60 per half day

i have not drawn any category 2 disbursements




Basis of Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 4 127, the Liguidator’s remuneration has been fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the winding up

Preparation of the Statement of Affairs

At the meeting of creditors, held on 18" June 2012 under Section 98 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, It was authorised that Bridgestones be paid £5,000 + VAT plus
disbursements, for their assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and
convening of the meeting, i accordance with Rules 4 38 and 4 62 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

A third party paid for this amount

Remaining Balance

An amount of £9 73 remains in the estate It 1s not intended to make a distribution of
these funds to creditors at this time 1t 1s my intention to draw this remaining balance
in the near future to defray my outstanding time costs and other expenses associated

with the closure of the case

Dividend Prospects

Unsecured claims totalling £233,321 have been received, compared to the Statement
of Affairs figure of £108,702

This vaniation 1s the resuit of a number of creditors, onginally isted on the estimated
statement of affairs, having submitted large proof of claims in this regard, subsequent
to the creditor's meeting The Insolvency Service have also submitted a claim in
excess of £55,000 for the monies paid out to the ex employees

Due to tack of realisations no dividend 1s due to any class of creditors

Summary

The liquidation will remain open until the matter regarding the motor vehicle has been
resolved, which | anticipate will be concluded in the next twelve months When
investigations are concluded a final meeting of creditors will be convened to seek the
release of the Liguidator in this matter

If these matters are not resolved within the next 12 months, a further annual progress
report will be 1ssued

Creditor's Rights To Object To The Content Of This Report Under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency Rules 1986 {As Amended)

In accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Insoclvency Rules, within 21 Days of receipt of
this report

1 A secured creditor
or
2 An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question)




or with the permission of the Court upon an application made within 21 days
1 Any unsecured creditor
1s allowed to make a request in wnting to the Liguidator for further information about
the remuneration or expenses set out In a progress report In accordance with rule
4 49C

The Ligwdator must then comply with the request by prowviding the information
requested, or respond explaining that so far as the Liquidator considers

1 The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive
or

2 Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against
any person
or

3 The Liguidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information

giving reasons for not providing all the information
Also any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more crder as set out below

Application may be made on the grounds that —

1 The remuneration charged by the Liquidator
or

2 The basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127
or

3 Expenses incurred by the Liquidator

is or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, Inappropriate
The application must be made within 8 weeks of receving this report

For further details refer to the Insolvency Act 1886 and The Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

If you wish to raise any questions upon the contents of this report, then please feel
free to attend the meetings, or alternatively, contact me at the above address

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact lan Dronsfield
of this office

ON_

Jonathan Lord — MIPA
Ligquidator
Furmture Contract Services {Midlands) Limited




€L6
€16 LB
58 LEL°1 58 L%}
86 4192 26 £9¢C
00 0oL 00 ool
[AN VA ZL 021
6. 69 G.69
00 0€ 0o 0¢
85 ZvL'L 85 L¥L'L
86 /92 86 2L9¢C
66 50p'L 66 5o’
(00 100
00 ¥l oo vl
SIV1i0L £L02/9/8L
oL
ZL0Z/9/61
| JBaA

€lL0g aunf gl 0 Z10Z 8unf 6| poliad 8y} 104

sjuswifed pue sydiasay Jo Junosoy stoiepinbiq

Bujuieway aoueleg
1o asuejeg

s1d19 29y 19N
sjuawdfed 1ejoL

sjuatuAed IWA
2J1H LIOOY

uoessunway sioepinbi
$3210N 211gnd

puog 2iyads

3 sjuawded

sidiasay [ej0)
sidiaody 1¥A
punjey xe|
X2 JO YaN 1salaiu| yueg
jueq 1e ysep

punjay LVA
3 sidiasay

uoiepinbi] AJBJUNIOA SJ0)IPaID Ul pAJIWIT (SPUBIPIA) S82IAISS JOBIUOYD BINnjiLing

pajilul| sauo)sabpug

006 §9Y

00 ¥65

00 65

00 #65

slieyy Jo
JUDLLIDIRIS
Jad sy




- | abed -

00 06 00 06 HeIs Hoddng g SjUBSISSyY
00 56 00 56 Jotysel
00 0 00 0 JOjBAISIULPY 85BD
000 000 Jabeuepy
00 061 00 061 1abeeueyy Jolusg
000 000 1019901
00 0VE 00 OpE Isuonnoeld Aouaajosu|
ol Wwol4 sbuey a1ey Aoy
Qoge 00 £2¢ 000 000 0089Z¢ |000 00048'L (3) paune|] sea |EJ0L
£ L0C 00 /8¥'G |05 92 or 0 ov ¢ 000 000 0z 2L 000 08§ SINOH [BlC L
00 051 oopL'L (094 000 0C¢ 000 000 ov v 000 000 uotjebnsaaul
BZ ¥GC 00068 05t 000 000 000 Qo0 00¢ 000 051 SIONpaLD
00 061 00 &8¢ 05 | 000 000 000 000 05 1 000 000 5}9sSY JO UoNesieay
Z6 822 oozgL'te |06 €L or 0 0z 0 000 000 0€ 6 000 00 ¥ Buiuue|d pue UoNENSIUILUPY
{3)
a)ey AjlinoH (3) SincH Hes Jolensiunupy JaBeuep Jauanioeld
abelany |SISOQ swi] i o4 voddng | Buusiysen ase) 1abeuep Jowag 100841 | Aousajosy| LONoUNy YI0Mm JO UONBIYISSEe|D
SINOH

€10z aunr g1 0} ZLOZ SUNf 6| LWolj poldd 8y} Joj S1s0D aun| Jo sishjeuy

CN

uonepinbi] A1ejunjoA S.J0HMPal) Ul pajiwLT (Spue|pI) S9J1AI9S JoRQUOD aumiuIng




